Features
• NEMA 4 or NEMA 4, 7, and 9
Explosion Proof ratings available.
• 5/2, 5/3 or 3/2 functions available.
• Flexible Lip seal ensures reliability and
long service life.
• Class F coil is standard for NEMA 4
units. Class H coil is standard for

Copyright © 2003 Tyco Flow Control. All rights reserved. AVDMC-0223
4
Model Numbers and Ordering Information
Model NEMA Solenoid Voltage
Number Rating Connection1 AC AC DC
60HZ 50HZ
Three-Way, DIN Connection, Single Solenoid Spring Offset
791N-312-D4AA-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 120 110 –
791N-312-D4AB-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 245 220 120
791N-312-D4DA-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 24 22 12
791N-312-D4DB-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A – – 24
Three-Way, Conduit Connection (DIN Style Solenoid), Closed Exhaust - High Flow,
Single Solenoid Spring Offset
791N-512-D4AA-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 120 110 –
791N-512-D4AB-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 245 220 120
791N-512-D4DA-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 24 22 12
791N-512-D4DB-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads – – 24
Three-Way, Conduit Connection (Steel Housing), Single Solenoid Spring Offset
791N-312-C4AA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” NPT w/24” leads 120 110 –
791N-312-C4AB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” NPT w/24” leads 245 220 120
791N-312-C4DA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” NPT w/24” leads 24 22 12
791N-312-C4DB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” NPT w/24” leads – – 24
Three-Way, Conduit Connection, Closed Exhaust - High Flow, Single Solenoid Spring Offset
791N-512-C4AA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 120 110 –
791N-512-C4AB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 245 220 120
791N-512-C4DA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 24 22 12
791N-512-C4DB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads – – 24
Three-Way, Explosion Proof, Single Solenoid Spring Offset2
791N-312-CXAA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” NPT w/24” leads 120 110 –
791N-312-CXAB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” NPT w/24” leads 245 220 120
791N-312-CXDA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” NPT w/24” leads 24 22 12
791N-312-CXDB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” NPT w/24” leads – – 24
Three-Way, Explosion Proof, Conduit Connection, Closed Exhaust - High Flow,
Single Solenoid Spring Offset2
791N-512-CXAA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 120 110 –
791N-512-CXAB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 245 220 120
791N-512-CXDA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 24 22 12
791N-512-CXDB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads – – 24
Notes
1. DIN connectors are ordered separately; see
options section on page 16.
2. Explosion Proof valves MUST have voltage
specified on order.
791N NAMUR Mounting (Three-Way – Two Position)
AVID Model 791
Solenoid Valve
Copyright © 2003 Tyco Flow Control. All rights reserved. AVDMC-0223
5
Model Numbers and Ordering Information
Model NEMA Solenoid Voltage
Number Rating Connection1 AC AC DC
60HZ 50HZ
Four-Way, Conduit Connection, Single Solenoid Spring Offset
791N-412-D4AA-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 120 110 –
791N-412-D4AB-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 245 220 120
791N-412-D4DA-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 24 22 12
791N-412-D4DB-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A – – 24
Four-Way, Conduit Connection (DIN Style Solenoid), Single Solenoid Spring Offset
791N-412-D4AA-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 120 110 –
791N-412-D4AB-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 245 220 120
791N-412-D4DA-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 24 22 12
791N-412-D4DB-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads – – 24
Four-Way, Conduit Connection (Steel Housing), Single Solenoid Spring Offset
791N-412-C4AA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 120 110 –
791N-412-C4AB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 245 220 120
791N-412-C4DA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 24 22 12
791N-412-C4DB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads – – 24
Four-Way, Explosion Proof, Single Solenoid Spring Offset2
791N-412-CXAA-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 120 110 –
791N-412-CXAB-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 245 220 120
791N-412-CXDA-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 24 22 12
791N-412-CXDB-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads – – 24
Notes
1. DIN connectors are ordered separately; see
options section on page 16.
2. Explosion Proof valves MUST have voltage

Copyright © 2003 Tyco Flow Control. All rights reserved. AVDMC-0223
8
Model Numbers and Ordering Information
Model NEMA Solenoid Voltage
Number Rating Connection1 AC AC DC
60HZ 50HZ
Type LP, Three-Way Solenoid Valve
791L-312-C4AA-00 4 1/2” Conduit 120 110 60
791L-312-C4AB-00 4 1/2” Conduit 245 220 –
791L-312-C4DA-00 4 1/2” Conduit 24 22 12
791L-312-C4DB-00 4 1/2” Conduit – – 24
791L-312-CXAA-00 4, 7, & 9 1/2” Conduit 120 – –
791L-312-CXAB-00 4, 7, & 9 1/2” Conduit 245 – –
791L-312-CXDA-00 4, 7, & 9 1/2” Conduit – – 12
791L-312-CXDB-00 4, 7, & 9 1/2” Conduit – – 24
Type LP, Four-Way Solenoid Valve
791L-412-C4AA-00 4 1/2” Conduit 120 110 60
791L-412-C4AB-00 4 1/2” Conduit 245 220 –
791L-412-C4DA-00 4 1/2” Conduit 24 22 12
791L-412-C4DB-00 4 1/2” Conduit – – 24
791L-412-D4AA-00 4X DIN Connection1 120 110 60
791L-412-D4AB-00 4X DIN Connection1 245 220 –
791L-412-D4DA-00 4X DIN Connection1 24 22 12
791L-412-D4DB-00 4X DIN Connection1 – – 24
791L-412-CXAA-00 4, 7, & 9 1/2” Conduit 120 – –
791L-412-CXAB-00 4, 7, & 9 1/2” Conduit 245 – –
791L-412-CXDA-00 4, 7, & 9 1/2” Conduit – – 12
791L-412-CXDB-00 4, 7, & 9 1/2” Conduit – – 24
Notes
1. DIN Connectors must be ordered with DIN
Solenoid Coils.
2. Explosion Proof Valves MUST have voltage

12
791P-Series – Line Mounted (Four-Way – Two Position)
Model Numbers and Ordering Information
Model NEMA Solenoid Voltage
Number Rating Connection1 AC AC DC
60HZ 50HZ
Four-Way, DIN Connection, Single Solenoid Spring Offset
791P-412-D4AA-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 120 110 –
791P-412-D4AB-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 245 220 120
791P-412-D4DA-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 24 22 12
791P-412-D4DB-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A – – 24
Four-Way, Conduit Connection (DIN Style Solenoid), Single Solenoid Spring Offset
791P-412-D4AA-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 120 110 –
791P-412-D4AB-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 245 220 120
791P-412-D4DA-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 24 22 12
791P-412-D4DB-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads – – 24
Four-Way, Conduit Connection (Steel Housing), Single Solenoid Spring Offset
791P-412-C4AA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 120 110 –
791P-412-C4AB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 245 220 120
791P-412-C4DA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 24 22 12
791P-412-C4DB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads – – 24
Four-Way, Explosion Proof, Conduit Connection, Single Solenoid Spring Offset2
791P-412-CXAA-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 120 110 –
791P-412-CXAB-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 245 220 120
791P-412-CXDA-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 24 22 12
791P-412-CXDB-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads – – 24
Notes
1. DIN connectors are ordered separately; see
options section on page 16.
2. Explosion Proof valves MUST have voltage

14
791P-Series – Line Mounted (Four-Way – Three Position)
Model Numbers and Ordering Information
Model NEMA Solenoid Voltage
Number Rating Connection1 AC AC DC
60HZ 50HZ
Four-Way, DIN Connection, Dual Solenoid Spring, Centered - Blocked Center
791P-432-D4AA-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 120 110 –
791P-432-D4AB-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 245 220 120
791P-432-D4DA-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A 24 22 12
791P-432-D4DB-00 4/4X - IP 65 According to DIN 43650 form A – – 24
Four-Way, Conduit Connection (DIN Style Solenoid), Dual Solenoid Spring,
Centered - Blocked Center
791P-432-D4AA-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 120 110 –
791P-432-D4AB-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 245 220 120
791P-432-D4DA-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads 24 22 12
791P-432-D4DB-01 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/30” leads – – 24
Four-Way, Conduit Connection (Steel Housing), Dual Solenoid Spring, Centered - Blocked Center
791P-432-C4AA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 120 110 –
791P-432-C4AB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 245 220 120
791P-432-C4DA-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 24 22 12
791P-432-C4DB-00 4/4X - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads – – 24
Four-Way, Explosion Proof, Conduit Connection, Dual Solenoid Spring,
Centered - Blocked Center2
791P-432-CXAA-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 120 110 –
791P-432-CXAB-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 245 220 120
791P-432-CXDA-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads 24 22 12
791P-432-CXDB-00 4/4X/7/9 - IP 65 1/2” Conduit w/24” leads – – 24
Notes
1. DIN connectors are ordered separately; see
options section on page 16.
2. Explosion Proof valves MUST have voltage